







Free State, South Africa

Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010

# Free State Liquor Regulations, 2010

Provincial Notice 84 of 2010

Legislation as at 2 July 2010

FRBR URI: /akn/za-fs/act/pn/2010/84/eng@2010-07-02

There may have been updates since this file was created.

PDF created on 15 May 2024 at 06:42.

Collection last checked for updates: 13 December 2022.

Check for updates



### About this collection

The legislation in this collection has been reproduced as it was originally printed in the Government Gazette, with improved formatting and with minor typographical errors corrected. All amendments have been applied directly to the text and annotated. A scan of the original gazette of each piece of legislation (including amendments) is available for reference.

This is a free download from LawLibrary and is presented in collaboration with the African Legal Information Institute, the Judicial Institute for Africa and the Laws. Africa Legislation Commons, a collection of African legislation that is digitised by Laws. Africa and made available for free.

www.lawlibrary.org.za | info@lawlibrary.org.za

www.laws.africa | info@laws.africa

There is no copyright on the legislative content of this document.

This PDF copy is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License (CC BY 4.0). Share widely and freely.

# Free State Liquor Regulations, 2010 Contents

apter I – Definitions	1
1. Definitions	1
apter II – Application for a registration certificate in terms of section 27 read with section 31	1
2. Lodgement	1
3. Form of application	1
4. Notice of application	2
5. Public inspection of documents	2
6. Objections	2
7. Filing of reports by a designated police officer and liquor inspector	3
8. Referral of reports to applicant	3
9. Request of further information	3
10. Hearing of objections	3
11. Registration certificate	3
apter III – Application in terms of section 54 for a special events registration certificate	3
12. Lodgement	3
13. Form of application	3
14. Procedure upon receipt of application	4
15. Procedure upon grant of application for special events	4
apter IV – Application in terms of section 37 to vary conditions of registration	4
16. Lodgement of application	4
17. Form of application	4
18. Procedure upon receipt of application	4
19. Filing of reports by designated police officer and liquor inspector	5
20. Referral of reports to applicant	5
21. Procedure upon grant of application to vary conditions	5
apter V – Application in terms of section 38 to effect any structural alterations or an extension of registered emises	5
22. Lodgement of application	5
23. Form of application	5
24. Procedure upon receipt of application	6
25. Filing of reports by designated police officer and liquor inspector	6
26. Referral of reports to applicant	6
27. Procedure upon grant of application	6
capter VI - Application in terms of section 30 for the transfer of registration	7

28. Lodgement of application	7
29. Form of application	7
30. Procedure upon receipt of application	7
31. Filing of reports by designated police officer and liquor inspector	7
32. Referral to applicant	7
33. Procedure upon grant of application	8
Chapter VII – Notification in terms of section 39(3) for obtaining control over registrant	8
34. Lodgement of application	8
35. Form of application	8
36. Procedure upon receipt of notification	8
Chapter VIII – Application in terms of section 40(3) for the appointment of person to conduct registered activities an interim basis	
37. Lodgement of application	8
38. Form of application	8
39. Procedure upon receipt of application	9
40. Filing of reports by designated police officer and liquor inspector	9
41. Referral to applicant	9
42. Procedure upon grant of application	9
Chapter IX – Application in terms of section 41(2) for the temporary removal of registration	9
43. Lodgement of application	9
44. Form of application	10
45. Procedure upon receipt of application	10
46. Filing of reports by designated police officer and liquor inspector	10
47. Referral to applicant	10
48. Procedure upon grant of application	10
Chapter IX – Application in terms of section 27(2) for registration as a micro-manufacturer or authorised dealer o methylated spirits	
49. Lodgement	11
50. Form of application	11
51. Procedure upon receipt of application	11
52. Procedure upon grant of application for micro-manufacturer or authorised dealer of methylated spirits	11
Chapter XI – Application in terms of section 42 for registration prior to lapsing	11
Section 53.	11
Chapter XII – Notification in terms of section 43 of voluntary cancellation of registration	12
Section 54	17

Chapter XIII – Notification in terms of section 44 of cancellation as consequence of liquidation; sequestrate winding-up or death	
Section 55	12
Chapter XIV - Notices	12
56. Form of notice	12
57. Issue of notice	12
58. Service of notice	13
Chapter XV – Records	13
59. Record keeping by Authority	13
60. Records to be kept by certain holders of registration certificate	13
61. Record of appointment of natural person	13
Chapter XVI – General provisions	14
62. Form of application	14
63. Responsibility for correctness of notice	14
64. Publications, advertisements and notices	14
65. Availability of approvals or authorities	14
66. Certificate of appointment of liquor inspector	14
67. Times of business	14
68. Complaints	14
69. Matters to be included in report of designated police officer and liquor inspector	14
70. Guidelines regarding proximity and ratio of population	15
Chapter XVII – Fees	15
71. Access to documents	15
72. Application fees	15
73. Fees payable in respect of the issue of a registration certificate	15
74. Fees payable in respect of the transfer or removal of a registration certificate	16
75. Fees payable annually in respect of a registration certificate	16
Chapter XVII – Commencement of regulations	16
76. Short title and commencement	16
Schedule 1	16
Schedule 2	56
Schedule 3	58
Schedule 4	59

# Free State South Africa

Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010

# Free State Liquor Regulations, 2010 Provincial Notice 84 of 2010

Published in Free State Provincial Gazette 61 on 2 July 2010

#### Commenced on 2 July 2010

[This is the version of this document as it was from 2 July 2010 to 13 December 2010.]

Mr MA Dukwana, Member of the Executive Council responsible for Economic Development, Tourism and Environmental Affairs has, by virtue of the powers vested in him by section 71 of the Free State Liquor Act, 2007, made regulations which took effect on 10 June 2010. In terms of section 142(1)(d) of the Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010, any regulations issued in terms of the Free State Liquor Act, 2007, and which may be issued in terms of the Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010, are deemed to have been issued in terms of the latter Act. In order to promote certainty and assist with interpretation of the regulations, the regulations previously published have been aligned with the provisions of the Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010, and are hereby republished as set out in the Schedule.

# Chapter I Definitions

#### 1. Definitions

In these regulations, unless the context otherwise indicates, a word or expression to which a meaning has been assigned in the Act, has the same meaning, and—

"Act" means the Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010.

#### **Chapter II**

#### Application for a registration certificate in terms of section 27 read with section 31

#### 2. Lodgement

An application envisaged in section 27 read with section 31 for a registration certificate must be lodged during office hours on the first working Friday of the month to the designated office of the Authority.

### 3. Form of application

- (1) An application for a registration certificate as contemplated in regulation 2 must be—
  - (a) lodged by submitting the original application and two copies thereof;
  - (b) in accordance with Form FSLA1 in Schedule 1;
  - (c) accompanied by relevant documents as contemplated in section 31(2) of the Act; and
  - (d) accompanied by a declaration under oath or truly affirmation at the end of the said form that the information contained therein is true.
- (2) The designated office must within seven (7) working days of receiving an application, submit the original and one copy thereof to the Head Office of the Authority.

- (3) For the purpose of preparation of a report in accordance with section 31, the local municipality may inspect the premises to which the application relates and do any other investigation the local municipality may deem necessary in accordance with any other law.
- (4) The local municipality must within 30 days of receiving an application, submit the report envisaged in subregulation (3) to the Authority.
- (5) The Head Office of the Authority must within seven (7) working days of receipt of the application envisaged in regulation 2 from the designated office refer it to the persons envisaged in section 31(3).
- (6) If any information stated in the application envisaged in regulation 2 changes, the Authority must notify the local municipality in writing of such changes and the effect thereof prior to consideration of the application and allow the local municipality ten (10) working days to submit comments regarding such changes.

#### 4. Notice of application

- (1) The applicant must ensure that the notice of application for registration envisaged in regulation 2 must be published in the *Provincial Gazette* and at least one newspaper normally circulated in the ward where the premises are situated on the day of submission of the application, substantially in the form of Form FSLA2 in Schedule 1.
- (2) Notice of application envisaged in subregulation (1) published in the *Provincial Gazette* and media must include the full names of the applicant, intended trading names, identity number or registration number of the applicant, full address and location of the premises, the type of registration certification applied for, names and nature of educational institutions, names of and distance to similar registered premises and places of worship, within 500 meter from the premises.
- (3) The notice contemplated in subregulation (1) must invite interested persons to lodge an objection in terms of section 33 of the Act.

### 5. Public inspection of documents

- (1) The application envisaged in regulation 2 or any document lodged in terms of the Act or these regulations with the application must also be open to public inspection at the designated office during office hours.
- (2) A person must be allowed to obtain copies of the application upon proof of payment of the relevant fees as prescribed in terms of the Promotion of Access to Information Act, 2000 (Act No. 2 of 2000).

#### 6. Objections

A person may lodge an objection to the application envisaged in regulation 2 to the Authority in the following manner:

- (a) The objection must be in writing;
- (b) The objection must comply with section 33 of the Act, which means that—
  - (i) full reasons for the objection must be stated;
  - (ii) the objection must clearly indicate the full name, identity number, residential address, postal address and telephone number, if any, and where applicable, its registration number and address of its office, of the objector; and
- (c) The objection must clearly identify the application concerned.

### 7. Filing of reports by a designated police officer and liquor inspector

- (1) Not later than ten (10) working days after the Authority requested a report envisaged in section 31(3) read with regulation 69(1) regarding an application in terms of regulation 2 from the South African Police Service, the designated police officer must submit, in duplicate, his or her written report to the Authority.
- (2) The Authority must within seven (7) working days of receipt of the report of the designated police officer refer it to the liquor inspector for the report envisaged in section 31(3).
- (3) Not later than ten (10) working days after the Authority requested a report envisaged in section 31(3) read with regulation 69(2) regarding an application envisaged in regulation 2 from a liquor inspector, he or she must submit his or her written report to the Authority.

### 8. Referral of reports to applicant

- (1) The Authority must provide copies of the reports of the local municipality, designated police officer and liquor inspector envisaged to the applicant for comments.
- (2) The comments envisaged in subregulation (1) must be submitted by the applicant within 14 working days to the Authority, which must clearly identify the relevant application.

## 9. Request of further information

Where the Authority required further information from the applicant in terms of section 28(1) of the Act, the applicant must submit such further information within 14 working days from receiving the request for further information to the Authority.

#### 10. Hearing of objections

Hearings contemplated in section 35 of the Act must be recorded and minutes must be kept of the proceedings.

#### 11. Registration certificate

If any application for registration (excluding special events registration) is granted, a registration certificate, substantially in the form of Form FSLA3 in Schedule 1, must be issued.

#### Chapter III

# Application in terms of section 54 for a special events registration certificate

### 12. Lodgement

An application for a Special Events Registration in terms of section 54 of the Act must be lodged with the designated office of the Authority.

#### 13. Form of application

An application by an applicant referred to in section 54(1) of the Act for a special event registration must be—

- (a) lodged by submitting the original application;
- (b) in accordance with Form FSLA4 of Schedule 1;
- (c) accompanied by comprehensive written representation in support of the application;
- (d) accompanied by proof of payment of the prescribed fees; and

(e) accompanied by a declaration under oath or truly affirmation at the end of the said form that the information contained therein is true.

#### 14. Procedure upon receipt of application

- (1) The Authority must consider the application for special events registration as envisaged in regulation 12 and may request comments from the relevant local municipality, any other municipality, designated police officer or liquor inspector when the Authority deems it necessary.
- (2) The relevant local municipality, any other municipality, designated police officer or liquor inspector must submit comments, if any, within seven (7) working days from receipt of such request.
- (3) If comments envisaged in subregulation (2) are negative, those comments must be referred to the applicant to submit his or her comments within seven (7) working days.

#### 15. Procedure upon grant of application for special events

If the Authority grants approval for special events registration—

- a registration certificate, substantially in the form of Form FSLA5 in Schedule 1, must be issued;
   and
- (b) the Authority must inform the relevant designated police officer and relevant municipality of the registration.

# Chapter IV Application in terms of section 37 to vary conditions of registration

#### 16. Lodgement of application

An application to vary conditions of registration in terms of section 37 of the Act must be lodged with the designated office of the Authority.

#### 17. Form of application

Every application contemplated in regulation 16 must—

- (a) be lodged by submitting the original application;
- (b) be in accordance with Form FSLA6 in Schedule 1;
- (c) set out clearly which conditions are applicable;
- (d) be accompanied by comprehensive written representations in support of the application;
- (e) be accompanied by proof of payment of prescribed fees; and
- (f) be accompanied by a declaration under oath or truly affirmation at the end of the said form that the information contained therein is true.

#### 18. Procedure upon receipt of application

- (1) The Authority must consider the application envisaged in regulation 16 and may request comments from the relevant local municipality or other municipality when the Authority deems it necessary.
- (2) When so requested, the relevant local or other municipality must submit its comments, if any, within 14 working days from receipt of such request.
- (3) The Authority may request reports as envisaged in section 31(3)(a) and (b) of the Act from the relevant designated police officer and the liquor inspector.

### 19. Filing of reports by designated police officer and liquor inspector

- (1) Not later than ten (10) working days after the Authority requested a report envisaged in regulation 18(3) read with regulation 69(1) regarding the application envisaged in regulation 16 from the South African Police Service, the designated police officer must submit, in duplicate, his or her written report to the Authority.
- (2) The Authority must within seven (7) working days of receipt of the report of the designated police officer envisaged in regulation (1) refer it to the liquor inspector for the report envisaged in regulation 18(3).
- (3) Not later than ten (10) working days after the Authority requested a report envisaged in regulation 18(3) read with regulation 69(2) with regard to the application to vary conditions of registration from a liquor inspector, he or she must submit his or her written report to the Authority.

#### 20. Referral of reports to applicant

- (1) The Authority must provide copies of the reports and comments of the relevant municipality, designated police officer and liquor inspector with regard to the application envisaged in regulation 16 to the applicant for comments.
- (2) The comments envisaged in subregulation (1) of the applicant must be submitted within 14 working days to the Authority, which must clearly identify the relevant application.

#### 21. Procedure upon grant of application to vary conditions

If an application to vary conditions of registration is granted, a written approval must be issued substantially in the form of Form FSLA7 in Schedule 1.

# Chapter V

# Application in terms of section 38 to effect any structural alterations or an extension of registered premises

#### 22. Lodgement of application

An application to effect any structural alteration or extension of registered premises in terms of section 38 of the Act must be lodged with the designated office of the Authority.

#### 23. Form of application

Every application contemplated in regulation 22 must be—

- (a) lodged by submitting the original application;
- (b) in accordance with Form FSLA8 in Schedule 1;
- (c) accompanied by a plan of the applicable portion of such premises on which any proposed structural alteration or extension is indicated in red, clearly showing with reference thereto—
  - (i) the dimension of each room;
  - (ii) all doors, windows and counters (where applicable) and means of internal and external communication;
  - (iii) the street and places to which such means of communication leads;
  - (iv) how the applicable portion links up with the existing premises;

- (d) accompanied by consent of the relevant municipality who approved the building plans for the proposed structural alteration, addition or reconstruction to the registered premises;
- (e) accompanied by a description of the applicable portion of the registered premises with reference to the construction, lay-out, furnishing, fixtures, fittings and floor covering, which description shall be contained in a separate document;
- (f) accompanied by comprehensive written representations in support of the application; and
- (g) accompanied by a declaration under oath or a truly affirmation at the end of the said form that the information contained therein is true.

#### 24. Procedure upon receipt of application

- (1) The Authority must consider the application to effect any structural alterations or an extension of registered premises and may request comments from the relevant local municipality or any other municipality when the Board deems it necessary.
- (2) When so requested, the relevant local or other municipality must submit its comments, if any, within 14 working days from receipt of such request.
- (3) The Authority may request reports as envisaged in section 31(3)(a) and (b) of the Act from the relevant designated police officer and liquor inspector.

#### 25. Filing of reports by designated police officer and liquor inspector

- (1) Not later than ten (10) working days after the Authority requested a report envisaged in regulation 24(3) read with regulation 69(1) regarding an application envisaged in regulation 22 from the South African Police Service, the designated police officer must submit, in duplicate, his or her written report to the Authority.
- (2) The Authority must within seven (7) working days of receipt of the report of the designated police officer envisaged in subregulation (1) refer it to the liquor inspector for the report envisaged in regulation 24(3).
- (3) Not later than ten (10) working days after the Authority requested a report envisaged in regulation 24(3) read with regulation 69(2) regarding an application envisaged in regulation 22 from a liquor inspector, he or she must submit, in duplicate, his or her written report to the Authority.

#### 26. Referral of reports to applicant

- (1) The Authority must provide copies of the reports and comments of the relevant municipality, designated police officer and liquor inspector regarding an application envisaged in regulation 22 to the applicant for comments.
- (2) The comments envisaged in subregulation (1) of the applicant must be submitted within 14 working days to the Authority, which must clearly identify the relevant application.

#### 27. Procedure upon grant of application

If an application envisaged in regulation 22 is granted, a written approval must be issued substantially in the form of Form FSLA9 in Schedule 1.

# Chapter VI Application in terms of section 39 for the transfer of registration

#### 28. Lodgement of application

An application for the transfer of a registration certificate in terms of section 39 of the Act must be lodged with the designated Office.

#### 29. Form of application

An application for the transfer of a registration certificate must be—

- (a) lodged by submitting the original application;
- (b) completed by the applicant as prospective holder and the registrant; and
- (c) in accordance with Form FSLA10 in Schedule 1;
- (d) accompanied by comprehensive written representations in support of the application;
- (e) accompanied by proof of payment of prescribed fees; and
- (f) accompanied by a declaration under oath or truly affirmation at the end of the said form that the information contained therein is true.

## 30. Procedure upon receipt of application

- (1) The Authority must consider the application for the transfer of registration and may request comments from the relevant local municipality or other municipality when the Authority deems it necessary.
- (2) When so requested, the relevant local or any other municipality must submit its comments, if any, within 14 working days from receipt of such request.
- (3) The Authority may request reports as envisaged in section 31(3)(a) and (b) of the Act from the relevant designated police officer and liquor inspector.

#### 31. Filing of reports by designated police officer and liquor inspector

- (1) Not later than ten (10) working days after the Authority requested a report envisaged in regulation 30(3) read with regulation 69(1) regarding an application envisaged in regulation 28 from the South African Police Service, the designated police officer must submit, in duplicate, his or her written report to the Authority.
- (2) The Authority must within seven (7) working days of receipt of the report of the designated police officer envisaged in subregulation (1) refer it to the liquor inspector for the report envisaged in regulation 30(3).
- (3) Not later than ten (10) working days after the Authority requested a report envisaged in regulation 30(3) read with regulation 69(2) regarding an application envisaged in regulation 28 from a liquor inspector, he or she must submit his or her written report to the Authority.

#### 32. Referral to applicant

(1) The Authority must provide copies of the reports and comments of the relevant municipality, designated police officer and liquor inspector regarding an application envisaged in regulation 28 to the applicant for comments. (2) The comments envisaged in subregulation (1) of the applicant must be submitted within 14 working days to the Authority, which must clearly identify the relevant application.

#### 33. Procedure upon grant of application

If the application envisaged in regulation 28 is granted, approval substantially in the form of Form FSLA11 in Schedule 1 must be issued.

#### Chapter VII

# Notification in terms of section 39(3) for obtaining control over registrant

#### 34. Lodgement of application

A person must inform the Authority about obtaining control over registered person as envisaged in section 39(3) of the Act.

# 35. Form of application

A notification regarding the obtaining of control over registrant must be—

- (a) completed by the registrant and the person obtaining control;
- (b) in accordance with Form FSLA12 in Schedule 1;
- (c) accompanied by proof of payment of prescribed fees; and
- (d) accompanied by a declaration under oath or truly affirmation at the end of the said form that the information contained therein is true.

#### 36. Procedure upon receipt of notification

The Authority must consider the notification and, if necessary, take steps in terms of the Act or other legislation, which could include bringing it to the attention of the relevant authority in terms of the Competition Act, 1998 (Act No. 89 of 1998).

### **Chapter VIII**

# Application in terms of section 40(3) for the appointment of person to conduct registered activities on an interim basis

#### 37. Lodgement of application

An application for the appointment of a person to conduct registered activities on an interim basis as envisaged in section 40(3) of the Act must be lodged with the designated office of the Authority.

#### 38. Form of application

An application as envisaged in regulation 37 must be—

- (a) lodged by submitting the original application;
- (b) in accordance with Form FSLA13 in Schedule 1;
- (c) accompanied by comprehensive written representations in support of the application;
- (d) accompanied by proof that notice was given as envisaged in section 40(4) of the Act;
- (e) accompanied by a confirmation that an administrator has not yet been appointed;

- (f) accompanied by proof of payment of prescribed fees; and
- (g) accompanied by a declaration under oath or truly affirmation at the end of the said form that the information contained therein is true.

#### 39. Procedure upon receipt of application

- (1) The Authority must consider the application for the appointment of person to conduct registered activities on an interim basis as envisaged in the Act and may request comments from the relevant local municipality or any other municipality when the Authority deems it necessary.
- (2) When so requested, the relevant local or other municipality must submit its comments, if any, within 14 working days from receipt of such request.
- (3) The Authority may request reports as envisaged in section 31 (a) and (b) of the Act from the relevant designated police officer and liquor inspector.

#### 40. Filing of reports by designated police officer and liquor inspector

- (1) Not later than ten (10) working days after the Authority requested a report envisaged in regulation 39(3) read with regulation 69(1) regarding an application envisaged in regulation 37 from the South African Police Service, the designated police officer must submit, in duplicate, his or her written report to the Authority.
- (2) The Authority must within seven (7) working days of receipt of the report of the designated police officer envisaged in subregulation (1), refer it to the liquor inspector for the report envisaged in regulation 39(3).
- (3) Not later than ten (10) working days after the Authority requested a report envisaged in regulation 39(3) read with regulation 69(2) from a liquor inspector, he or she must submit, in duplicate, his or her written report to the Authority.

### 41. Referral to applicant

- (1) The Authority must provide copies of the reports and comments of the local municipality, designated police officer and liquor inspector regarding an application envisaged in regulation 37 to the applicant for comments.
- (2) The comments envisaged in subregulation (1) of the applicant must be submitted within 14 working days to the Authority, which must clearly identify the relevant application.

#### 42. Procedure upon grant of application

If the application for the appointment of a person to conduct registered activities on an interim basis is granted, approval substantially in the form of Form FSLA14 in Schedule 1 must be issued.

#### **Chapter IX**

# Application in terms of section 41(2) for the temporary removal of registration

#### 43. Lodgement of application

- (1) An application for the temporary removal of a registration must be lodged with the designated office of the Authority.
- (2) The notice of application for the temporary removal of a registration must be published in the *Provincial Gazette* and at least one newspaper circulated in the ward where the premises are to be removed to on the day of submission of the application, substantially in the form of Form FSLA15 in Schedule 1.

#### 44. Form of application

An application for the temporary removal of a registration must be—

- (a) lodged by submitting the original application;
- (b) in accordance with Form FSLA16 in Schedule 1;
- (c) accompanied by comprehensive written representations in support of the application;
- (d) accompanied by proof of payment of prescribed fees; and
- (e) accompanied by a declaration under oath or truly affirmation at the end of the said form that the information contained therein is true.

#### 45. Procedure upon receipt of application

- (1) The Authority must consider the application for the temporary removal of registration as envisaged in the Act and may request comments from the relevant local municipality or any other municipality when the Authority deems it necessary.
- (2) When so requested, the relevant local or other municipality must submit its comments, if any, within 14 working days from receipt of such request.
- (3) The Authority may request reports as envisaged in section 31(3)(a) and (b) of the Act from the relevant designated police officer and liquor inspector.

#### 46. Filing of reports by designated police officer and liquor inspector

- (1) Not later than ten (10) working days after the Authority requested a report envisaged in regulation 45(3) read with regulation 69(1) regarding an application envisaged in regulation 43 from the South African police Service, the designated police officer must submit, in duplicate, his or her written report to the Authority.
- (2) The Authority must within seven (7) working days of receipt of the report of the designated police officer envisaged in subregulation (1), refer it to the liquor inspector for the report envisaged in regulation 45(3).
- (3) Not later than ten (10) working days after the Authority requested a report envisaged in regulation 45(3) read with regulation 69(2) from a liquor inspector, he or she must submit, in duplicate, his or her written report to the Authority.

#### 47. Referral to applicant

- (1) The Authority must provide copies of the objections received, comments and reports of the relevant municipality, designated police officer and liquor inspector regarding an application envisaged in regulation 43 to the applicant for comments.
- (2) The comments envisaged in subregulation (1) of the applicant must be submitted within 14 working days to the Authority, which must clearly identify the relevant application.

#### 48. Procedure upon grant of application

If the application for the temporary removal is granted, approval substantially in the form of Form FSLA17 in Schedule 1 must be issued.

# Chapter IX Application in terms of section 27(2) for registration as a micro-manufacturer or authorised dealer of methylated spirits

[Please note: numbering as in original]

### 49. Lodgement

An application for a registration as a micro-manufacturer or authorised dealer of methylated spirits in terms of section 27(2) of the Act must be lodged with the designated office of the Authority.

# 50. Form of application

An application by an applicant referred to in section 27(2) of the Act for a micro-manufacturer or authorised dealer registration of methylated spirits must be—

- (a) lodged by submitting the original application;
- (b) in accordance with Form FSLA18 of Schedule 1;
- (c) accompanied by comprehensive written representation in support of the application;
- (d) accompanied by proof of payment of the prescribed fees; and
- (e) accompanied by a declaration under oath or truly affirmation at the end of the said form that the information contained therein is true.

#### 51. Procedure upon receipt of application

- (1) The Authority must consider the application as envisaged in regulation 49 and may request comments from the relevant local municipality, any other municipality, designated police officer or liquor inspector when the Authority deems it necessary.
- (2) When so requested, the relevant local municipality, any other municipality, designated police officer or liquor inspector must submit the comments, if any, within ten (10) working days from receipt of such request.
- (3) If comments envisaged in subregulation (2) are negative, those comments must be referred to the applicant to submit his or her comments within 14 working days.

# 52. Procedure upon grant of application for micro-manufacturer or authorised dealer of methylated spirits

If the Authority grants approval for registration envisaged in regulation 49, a registration certificate, substantially in the form of Form FSLA19 in Schedule 1, must be issued.

# Chapter XI Application in terms of section 42 for registration prior to lapsing

#### 53.

Prior to lapsing of registration a registrant may apply for registration as envisaged in section 42 of the Act in the same manner and form applicable to registration of new premises as set out in regulations 2 to 11.

# Chapter XII Notification in terms of section 43 of voluntary cancellation of registration

#### **54.**

A registrant must inform the Authority about the voluntary cancellation in writing in which the following information must be submitted:

- (a) name of registrant;
- (b) certified copy of registration certificate;
- (c) reasons for cancellation;
- (d) date on which cancellation of registration will take effect.

#### **Chapter XIII**

# Notification in terms of section 44 of cancellation as consequence of liquidation; sequestration; winding-up or death

#### 55.

- (1) The liquidator or trustee must inform the Authority in accordance with section 44(1) of the Act in writing in which the following information must be submitted—
  - (a) name of registrant;
  - (b) certified copy of registration certificate;
  - (c) proof of appointment as liquidator or trustee.
- (2) The executor must inform the Authority in accordance with section 44(2) of the Act in writing in which the following information must be submitted—
  - (a) name of registrant;
  - (b) certified copy of registration certificate;
  - (c) certified copy of death certificate.

# Chapter XIV Notices

#### 56. Form of notice

- (1) A notice referred to in section 115 must be substantially in the form of Form FSLA20 in Schedule 1.
- (2) The Authority may issue a notice to a person substantially in the form of Form FSLA21 contained in Schedule 1 to require such person to be present at the meeting of the Authority.

#### 57. Issue of notice

Every notice must be issued by the Authority through the liquor inspector who must forward the original and one copy thereof to a designated police officer or inspector.

#### 58. Service of notice

- (1) Every notice must be served by a police officer or inspector by delivering the original thereof to the person named therein or, if he or she cannot be found, by delivering it at his or her residence or place of employment or business to a person apparently over the age of 16 years and apparently residing or employed there.
- (2) A return by a police officer or inspector who served the notice on the copy thereof, that the service thereof has been effected in terms of subregulation (1), must, after service thereof, be forthwith forwarded to the Authority.
- (3) The notice must be served on the person mentioned therein so that he or she is in possession thereof at least 14 working days before the date upon which the meeting will take place.

# Chapter XV Records

#### 59. Record keeping by Authority

All records required to be kept by virtue of the Act, must be in writing and must be retained in accordance with provisions of the Provincial Archives Act, 1999 (Act No. 4 of 1999).

#### 60. Records to be kept by certain holders of registration certificate

- (1) All holders of off-consumption registration certificates or special events registration certificates must keep records, substantially in the form of Form FSLA22 in Schedule 1, indicating in respect of every sale of liquor by that person to any one customer at any one time in a quantity of 150 litres or more—
  - (a) the date of sale;
  - (b) the name, identity number and address of the purchaser; and
  - (c) the quantity of each kind of liquor sold.
- (2) Entry of the particulars referred to in subregulation (1), must be made in such records immediately upon completion of any sale.

### 61. Record of appointment of natural person

- (1) A person other than a natural person who is the holder of a registration, and a natural person who is the holder of a registration must appoint a natural person to manage and be responsible for the business and must submit information regarding that appointment, substantially in the form of Form FSLA23 in Schedule 1 and must—
  - (a) furnish in the said Form such information as is solicited therein; and
  - (b) declare under oath or truly affirmation at the end of the said Form that the information contained therein, is true.
- (2) The holder of the registration must forthwith forward a copy of Form FSLA23 by registered post to or by delivery by hand to—
  - (a) the designated office of the Authority; and
  - (b) the relevant designated police officer.

# Chapter XVI General provisions

#### 62. Form of application

Any written application, any document accompanying such application and any document lodged in terms of the Act or regulations (excluding plans which shall be clear and legible), must be in typescript on A4 standard paper.

#### 63. Responsibility for correctness of notice

The applicant is solely responsible for the correctness of any notice submitted by him or her or his or her representative for publication in accordance with the provisions of these regulations.

#### 64. Publications, advertisements and notices

The notice referred to in regulations 4 and 43(2) must be deemed to be properly published in the *Provincial Gazette* if the Provincial Government Printer prints a notice in summary form, substantially in the form of Form FSLA2 or FSLA15, as the case may be, in Schedule land errors will not be the responsibility of the Authority.

#### 65. Availability of approvals or authorities

Every approval or authority issued in terms of the Act must be filed together with the registration certificate in the manner envisaged in section 30(4) of the Act.

#### 66. Certificate of appointment of liquor inspector

The certificate of appointment of a liquor inspector must be in writing and in accordance with Form FSLA24 in Schedule 1.

#### 67. Times of business

The times of business in relation to different categories of business are set out in Schedule 4.

#### 68. Complaints

Complaints of persons contemplated in section 132 of the Act must at least contain the following information—

- (a) description of type of business conducted at the premises about which complaint is submitted;
- (b) address of premises about which complaint is submitted; and
- (c) explanation of the facts on which complaint is based.

#### 69. Matters to be included in report of designated police officer and liquor inspector

- (1) The report of the designated police officer must include—
  - (a) information in relation to the criminal record (if any) of applicant;
  - (b) crime patterns and/or statistics of the area in which the premises are situated if such information are available;
  - (c) proximity of premises to institutions of learning, places of worship and existing outlets;

- (d) the number of registration certificates of the same kind already issued in the near vicinity of the premises;
- (e) the suitability of the premises for the intended use thereof as envisaged in the Act;
- (f) information from Home Affairs;
- (g) any other matter which ought to be taken into consideration in respect of the application.
- (2) The report of the liquor inspector must indicate whether and to what extent he or she has—
  - (a) verified information submitted by the local municipality and designated police officer;
  - (b) verified information submitted by the applicant;
  - (c) checked issues of public interest which, *inter alia*, could include interviews with surrounding owners of premises and business;
  - (d) any other matter which ought to be taken into consideration in respect of the application.

#### 70. Guidelines regarding proximity and ratio of population

- (1) Premises may not be situated within a radius of 500 meters from institutions of learning and places of worship.
- (2) The ratio of population vis-a-vis the number of outlets in a ward is 50 households per 1 liquor outlet as envisaged by the Act.
- (3) Applicants whose applications will be in contravention of subregulation (1) or (2) must submit representations which specifically indicate the reason their applications should be allowed notwithstanding non-compliance with subregulations (1) and (2).

# Chapter XVII Fees

#### 71. Access to documents

The provisions of the Promotion of Access to Information Act, 2000 (Act No. 2 of 2000), apply to fees for access to documents of the Authority.

#### 72. Application fees

- (1) No application referred to in Part A of Schedule 2 may be lodged with the municipality or Authority or considered by the competent authority unless the fees set out in Part B of the said Schedule have been deposited into the account of the Authority.
- (2) No amount paid in terms of subregulation (1), or any part thereof, may be refunded to an applicant.

#### 73. Fees payable in respect of the issue of a registration certificate

- (1) Within 60 days of the issue of a registration certificate (excluding a special events registration certificate) there must be deposited into the account of the Authority the fees set out in Part A of Schedule 3.
- (2) Whenever a registration certificate (excluding a special events registration certificate) is issued after 31 January of any year, the fees payable in respect of the issue of such a registration certificate must be reduced by one twelfth in respect of each completed calendar month which has passed since the preceding 31 December until the date of issue thereof, and if such registration certificate is issued after 30 June of any year, the annual fees in respect of such registration certificate for the whole of the next succeeding year must be paid together with the fees so reduced.

### 74. Fees payable in respect of the transfer or removal of a registration certificate

Within 60 days of the issue of a certificate of transfer or removal, there must be deposited into the account of the Authority the fees set out in Part B in Schedule 3.

### 75. Fees payable annually in respect of a registration certificate

There must, for the year following the year during which the Act comes into operation and for every calendar year thereafter, be deposited into the account of the Authority, in respect of each registration certificate (excluding a special events registration certificate), the annual renewal fees set out in Part C of Schedule 3 on or before 31 December, annually.

# Chapter XVII Commencement of regulations

#### 76. Short title and commencement

These regulations are called the Free State Liquor Regulations, 2010.

#### Schedule 1

#### Form FSLA1

Form Application in terms of section 27 read with section 31 for registration certificate

Date stamp
For official use
Amount R
Reference No
Date

	Index	
	Description of document	Annexure
(i)	Application	Form FSLA1
(ii)	Building plan of the premises approved by municipality	A
(iii)	Detailed description of external and internal features of premises	В
(iv)	Comprehensive written representations with specific reference to section 31(2)(a) and Regulation 70	С
(v)	Proof of notices required by section 31(1)(d)	D
(vi)	Proof of payment of prescribed fee	Е
(vii)	Certified copy of the identity document or certified proof in the case of trust, consortium, partnership or other legal entity	F

stal addre	ess
lephone N	No
(a)	Full names of applicant
(b)	Age
(c)	Identity number or in the case of a company or close corporation, its registration number
	<del></del>
(d)	Residential address or address of registered office
(e)	Business address and location of the premises to which the application relates
<b>(f)</b>	Doctal address
(f)	Postal address
(g)	Business telephone number

[Delete (b) if applicant is not a natural person]

2.	(a)	Is app	plicant—
		(i)	a person who has been convicted of a contravention of this Act or any other liquor legislatio within the three years immediately preceding the date of application?
			Yes No
		(ii)	a person who has been convicted, under applicable legislation, of an offence the elements of which are inconsistent with the objects and purposes of this Act, at any time—
			(a) after the coming into operation of this Act; and
			(b) within the three years immediately preceding the date of application.
			Yes No
		(iii)	an unrehabilitated insolvent?
			Yes No
	(b)		applicant is a company, close corporation, partnership or trust, state whether a person emplated in subparagraph (a)—
		(i)	has a controlling interest in such a company, close corporation or trust
			Yes No
		(ii)	is a partner in such a partnership
			Yes No
		(iii)	is the main beneficiary under such a trust
			(Mark the applicable square)
			Yes No
	(c)	If any full d	of the questions in subparagraphs (a) or (b) have been replied to in the affirmative, provide etails
		(Use d	an annexure if necessary)
3.	(a)	who westen co-op suffice co-op and eare fu	the names, identity number and address of each person, including the applicant, will have any financial interest in the business and in each case the nature and it of such interest. [If the applicant is a public company, statutory institution or a perative as contemplated in the Co-operations Act, 1981 (Act 91 of 1981), it shall be itent if only the name and postal address of such company, statutory institution or perative, as the case may be, the name of each director (if any) thereof and the nature extent of the financial interest of such company, statutory institution or co-operative urinished and not also the interests of individual members of such company, statutory ution or co-operative
		an an	nexure if necessary)
	(b)	applionshare said s	the financial interest in the liquor trade in the Province of the applicant and if the cant is a private company, close corporation, partnership or trust, also of every holder, member or partner thereof or beneficiary thereunder. (If the applicant or the chareholder, member, partner or beneficiary has no such interest, this fact must be fically mentioned)
		an an	nexure if necessary)
4.	(a)	State	kind of registration applied for

If app	plicatio	n is made for a micro-manufacturer's registration for the production of wine only—
(a)	Is ap	plicant—
	(i)	a person who engages in viticulture?
		Yes No
	(ii)	an association of person, the majority of the members of which engages in viticulture?
		Yes No
	(iii)	a co-operative society, which manufactures wine from grapes produced by members of the co-operative society and of which no other such co-operative society is a member?
		Yes No
(b)		ibe the location of the premises where the liquor concerned is manufactured with reference to rf, street or farm number
	(Dele	te paragraph 5 if not applicable)
	(Mar	k the applicable square)
If app	plicatio	n is made for a micro-manufacturer's registration—
(a)	is ap	plicant a person who—
	(i)	engages in viticulture?
		Yes No
	(ii)	manufactures any other fermented beverage?
		Yes No
(b)	descr	ibe the situation of the premises where the liquor reference to the erf, street or farm number
(Dele	 ete para	graph 6 if not applicable)
(Mar	k the ap	pplicable square)
Unde	er what	name is the business to be conducted?
(a)	Desc	ribe the location of the premises where the business is to
	be co	nducted with reference to the erf, street or farm number
(b)	In wh	nich municipality is the premises referred to in subparagraph (a), situated?
othe	r premi	nt have the right to occupy the premises referred to in paragraph 8, including such place on ses upon which any approval is to be exercised, for the purposes of the registration applied <i>the applicable square</i> )
Yes _		No
In th	e case (	of an application for an on-consumption registration, state

		plication made in respect of premises which—
	(i)	have not yet been erected?
		Yes; or
	(ii)	are already erected, but require additions or alterations to make them suitable for the purposes of the proposed business?
		Yes; or
	(iii)	are already erected and, in the applicant's opinion, do not require additions or alterations in order to make them suitable for such purposes?
		Yes No
(b)	If par	regraph 11(a)(i) or (ii) applies, state—
	(i)	the date on which such erection, additions or alterations will be commenced with; and
	(ii)	the period which will be required for the erection, additions or alterations
		of a club liquor registration, attach a copy of the rules of the club, certified by the president, secretary thereof
Anne	exure _	
	lare/tru true.	lly affirm that the information furnished in this application and in the documents attached to
	<u> </u>	
Date		f applicant or person authorized to sign application
Date Signa	ature o	
Date Signa	ature o	f applicant or person authorized to sign application  t this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at this
Date Signa I cert	ature o	fapplicant or person authorized to sign application
Date Signa I cert	ature o	t this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at this by the applicant/person authorized to sign application who
Signa I cert	ature of tify tha nowledg	t this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at this by the applicant/person authorized to sign application who ed that—
Date Signa I cert ackn (i)	tify tha nowledg he/sh	f applicant or person authorized to sign application  t this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at this  day of by the applicant/person authorized to sign application who  ed that—  the knows and understands the contents of this declaration;
Date Signa I cert ackn (i) (ii) (iii)	tify tha owledg he/sh he/sh	f applicant or person authorized to sign application  t this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at this day of by the applicant/person authorized to sign application who ed that—  the knows and understands the contents of this declaration; the has no objection to taking the prescribed oath/affirmation; and
Date Signa I cert ackn (i) (ii) (iii) and t	tify tha towledg he/sh he/sh he/sh that he, ear that	a this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at this by the applicant/person authorized to sign application who ed that—  the knows and understands the contents of this declaration; he has no objection to taking the prescribed oath/affirmation; and he considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his/her conscience, she uttered the following words:  the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the this declaration are true'.
I cert ackn (i) (ii) (iii) and t	tify tha nowledg he/sh he/sh he/sh that he, ear that	at this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at this by the applicant/person authorized to sign application who ed that—  the knows and understands the contents of this declaration; the has no objection to taking the prescribed oath/affirmation; and the considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his/her conscience, when the following words:  the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the
I cert ackn (i) (ii) (iii) and t 'I swe conte	tify tha nowledg he/sh he/sh he/sh that he/ ear that ents of	this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at this by the applicant/person authorized to sign application who ed that—  the knows and understands the contents of this declaration; the has no objection to taking the prescribed oath/affirmation; and the considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his/her conscience,  she uttered the following words: the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the this declaration are true'.
I cert ackn (i) (ii) (iii) and t 'I swe conte	tify tha lowledg he/sh he/sh he/sh that he, ear that ents of	this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at this day of by the applicant/person authorized to sign application who ed that—  see knows and understands the contents of this declaration; see has no objection to taking the prescribed oath/affirmation; and see considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his/her conscience, she uttered the following words: the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the this declaration are true'.
I cert ackn (i) (ii) (iii) and t 'I swe conte	tify tha nowledg he/sh he/sh that he, ear that ents of mission names	this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at this day of by the applicant/person authorized to sign application who ed that—  the knows and understands the contents of this declaration; the has no objection to taking the prescribed oath/affirmation; and the considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his/her conscience, If she uttered the following words: The contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the this declaration are true'.  The of Oaths  The contents of this declaration are true, and the contents of this declaration are true'.
I cert ackn (i) (ii) (iii) and t Common Full i Busin	tify tha nowledg he/sh he/sh that he/sear that earts of mission names ness ad	Eapplicant or person authorized to sign application  t this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at this day of by the applicant/person authorized to sign application who led that—  the knows and understands the contents of this declaration; the has no objection to taking the prescribed oath/affirmation; and the considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his/her conscience,  If the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the this declaration are true'.  The of Oaths  The declaration are true and the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the this declaration are true'.

# Form FSLA2 Notice of intention to apply in terms of section 27 read with section 31 for registration

Free State Gamb	oling and Liquor A	act, 2010			
Notice is hereby §	given thatich appear hereund		s to lodge an applic	ation on	
1	2	3	4	5	6
Municipality	Full, names, street and postal address of applicant and identity no. or registration no.	Kind of registration applied for	Kind of product to be sold/ manufactured	Name under which business is to be conducted and full address of premises	Name of, nature of and distance to institutions of learning, similar registered premises and places of worship
Gazette) lodge in te in writing to the Fr indicate the full na any, and where app must also identify	erms of section 33 of ee State Liquor Aut mes, identity numb plicable, its registra the application to v	of the Free State Gar thority (address set per, residential addition number and ac which it relates. The urs. The address of	mbling and Liquor out hereunder). The ress, postal address ddress of its office, application may be	Act, 2010 an object ne objection must can telephone nure of the objector. The einspected at the can be can	ion learly mber, if e objection offices
Place Signature of applic		orized to sign appli	cation ——		

Complete columns as follows:

Date \_\_\_\_\_
Footnote:

- $(1) \qquad \hbox{Column 1.-State the local municipality in which the premises are situated.}$
- (2) Column 2.- State surname of applicant followed by his or her full first name, residential, business and postal address and identity number. If the applicant is not a natural person, state the full names of such person, followed by the address of its registered office and registration number.
- (3) Column 3.- State the kind of registration applied for with due regard to section 46, and in the case of sorghum beer registration, state whether it is intended to sell liquor for consumption on or off the premises.

- (4) Column 4.- State kind of product to be sold/manufactured.
- (5) Column 5.- State the name under which business is to be conducted and describe the situation of the premises where the business is to be conducted with reference to the erf, street or farm number, including such place on other premises upon which any approval is to be exercised.
- (6) Column 6.- State the name of, nature of and distance to institutions of learning, similar registered premises and places of worship within 500 meter from the premises.

#### Form FSLA3

	Registration certificate	
Reference No		
Free State Gambling and Liquor Act	t, 2010	
		REGISTRATION
	by registered to sell/manufacture*	(state
kind of product) and to conduct under upon premises, the plan of which has municipality of terms of the Act or any other law, auth	been approved, situated at such business as is, in accord	lance with the conditions set out in
This registration shall be subject to the in terms of the Free State Gambling are conditions determined are set out in A	nd Liquor Act, 2010, as well as conditi	ons contained in said Act. The
Liquor not required for immediate sale	e, shall be stored on the registered pre	emises.
This registration shall be of no force a bank account of the Free State Gambli State Gambling and Liquor Authority. undermentioned date of issue.	ng and Liquor Authority and proof th	ereof has been submitted to the Free
Date of issue	Prescribed fees	Payable on or before
Person acting under power of the Free	State Gambling and Liquor Authority	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
*Delete part which is not applicable		
	Form FSLA4	
Application in terms o	f section 54 for a special events i	registrations certificate
Date stamp		
For official use		
Amount R		
Reference No		

			Fre	e State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2	2010
				Index	
				Description of document	
(i)				Application	Form FSLA4
(ii)				Comprehensive written representations	A
(iii	)			Proof of payment of prescribed fees	В
Post	al addr	ess			
1.	(a)				
	(b)				<del></del>
	(c)			e case of a company or close corporat	ion, its registration number
	(d)	Resid	lential address or a	ddress of registered office	
	(e)	Busir	ness address and lo	cation of the premises to which the ap	oplication relates
	(f)	Posta	al address		
	(g)		ness telephone num al person]	ber	[Delete (b) if applicant is not a
2.				son, state the names, identity number, member, partner or beneficiary	r
3.	(a)			in terms of the Free State Gambling a	and Liquor Act, 2010? (Mark the
	(b)	If sub	pparagraph (a) has l	peen replied to in the affirmative, stat	e-
		(i)	the kind of regist	ration	
		(ii)	the kind of liquor	which may be sold thereunder	
		(iii)	under what name	the registered business is conducted	
		(iv)		tion of the premises where the regist reference to the erf, street or farm n	

	speci	e case of an application by the holder of a club liquor registration certificate, state whether the all events registration certificate is required for a <i>bona fide</i> public function on the premises of lub in respect of which he or she is registered—
	(i)	which is connected with any game, match, competition or social occasion which forms part of the activities normally taking place on the premises Yes No or
	(ii)	for which no suitable facilities are reasonably available at any place other than the premises of the club in the near vicinity ( <i>Delete the subparagraphs which are not applicable</i> ) ( <i>Mark the applicable square</i> )
		Yes No
(a)	If app	olicant is not the holder of a registration certificate referred to in paragraph 3—
	(1)	on behalf of what or who does applicant apply?
	(2)	what position does applicant hold in institution?
(b)	Is ap	plicant a person who—
	(i)	a person who has been convicted of a contravention Act or any other liquor legislation within the three immediately preceding the date of application? Yes No
	(ii)	a person who has been convicted, under applicable legislation, of an offence the elements of which are inconsistent with the objects and purposes of this Act, at any time—
		(a) after the coming into operation of this Act; and
		(b) within the three years immediately preceding the date of application. YesNo
	(iii)	is an unrehabilitated insolvent? YesNo
	(iv)	is a minor? Yes No
(c)	-	y of the questions in subparagraph (b) have been replied to in the affimnative, provide full ls
		an annexure if necessary)
State		ture of the occasion in respect of which a special events registration certificate is required
		e situation of the premises where the business is to be conducted with reference to the erf,
		m number
		nt have the right to occupy the premises referred to in paragraph 6 for the purposes of the ? (Mark the applicable square)
Yes _		No
(a)	speci	pt in the case of an application by the holder of a club liquor registration certificate, has a all events registration certificate previously been granted to the applicant? Yes

Descri	be the place or places on the premises in which the sale of liquor is to take place
State t	the dates upon and the hours during which such sale will take place
I decla	are/truly affirm that the information furnished in this application and in the documents attached to rue.
Date _	
Ü	ture of applicant or person authorized to sign application
	fy that this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at this day of by the applicant/person authorized to sign application who acknowledged that-
(i)	he/she knows and understands the contents of this declaration;
(ii)	he/she has no objection to taking the prescribed oath/affirmation; and
(iii)	he/she considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his/her conscience,
and th	at he/she uttered the following words:
	ar that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the nts of this declaration are true'.
Comm	aissioner of Oaths
Full na	ames
Busine	ess address
Design	nation
Area f	or which appointment is held
Office	held if appointment is ex officio
	Form FSLA5
	Special events registration certificate
	Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010
ence No	)
	being the
	is hereby registered
ho con	and to conduct such business as is, in accordance ditions of the Act or any other law, authorized to be conducted under the above-
	ertificate at place(s) from where such liquor
oe sold a	at
local n	nunicipality of between the

hours of	and	on the following dates
Authority in terms of the Fi	ree State Gambl	litions determined by the Free State Gambling and Liquor ling and liquor Act, 2010, annexed hereto as Annexure ne conditions set out in the said Act.
R	, have	fect unless the prescribed registration fees, e been paid into the bank account of the Free State Gambling and en submitted to the Free State Gambling and Liquor Authority.
Place		
Person acting on behalf of t	he Free State G	ambling and Liquor Authority
Date of issue		
		Form FSLA6
Applicat	tion in terms	of section 37 to vary conditions of registration
Date stamp		
For official use		
Amount R		
Reference no	_	
Date		

Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010		
	Index	
	Description of document	Annexure
(i)	Application	Form FSLA6
(ii)	Copy of registration certificate and conditions of registration	A
(iii)	Description of the conditions of registration that should be varied	В
(iv)	Comprehensive written representations	С
(v)	Proof of payment of prescribed fees	D

Full names of registrant (applicant)
Application prepared by
Postal address
Telephone no
I declare/truly affirm that the information furnished in this application and in the documents attached to it, true.
Date
Signature of applicant or person authorized to sign application
I certify that this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at this day of by the applicant/person authorized to sign application who acknowledged that—
(i) he/she knows and understands the contents of this declaration:

- (ii) he/she has no objection to taking the prescribed oath/affirmation; and

(iii) he/she considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his/her conscience,
and that he/she uttered the following words:
'I swear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the contents of this declaration are true'.
Commissioner of Oaths
Full names
Business address
Designation
Area for which appointment is held
Office held if appointment is ex officio
Form FSLA7
Approval to vary conditions of registration
Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010
Date: Reference No
Approval is granted to (registrant) to vary conditions of registration in respect of
The new conditions of registration are attached hereto as Annexure
On behalf of Free State Gambling and Liquor Authority
Form FSLA8
Application in terms of section 38 to effect structural alterations or an extension of registered premises
Date stamp
For official use
Amount R
Reference no
Date

(ii)

# Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010 Index **Description of document** Annexure (i) Application Form FSLA8 (ii) Plan of the premises as set out in A Regulation 23 (iii) Description of the applicable В portion of the premises as set out in Regulation 23 C (iv) Comprehensive written representations Copy of registration certificate D (v) (vi) Proof of payment of prescribed E fees (vii) Consent of relevant municipality F as set out in Regulation 23

Full names of registrant (applicant)
Application prepared by
Postal address
Telephone no
I declare/truly affirm that the information furnished in this application and in the documents attached to it, i true.
Date
Signature of applicant or person authorized to sign application
I certify that this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at this day of by the applicant/person authorized to sign application who acknowledged that—
(i) he/she knows and understands the contents of this declaration;

he/she has no objection to taking the prescribed oath/affirmation; and

(iii) he/she considers the prescribed oa	ath to be binding on his/her conscience,
and that he/she uttered the following wo	rds:
'I swear that the contents of this declarat this declaration are true'.	cion are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the contents of
Commissioner of Oaths	
Full names	
Business address	
Designation	
Area for which appointment is held	
Office held if appointment is ex officio	
	Form FSLA9
Approval to effect struct	ural alternations or extension of registered premises
Free Sto	ate Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010
Date	Reference No.
Approval is granted to alterations to registered premises / exten	(registrant) to effect structural and the registered premises* in respect of
	f of the registered premises that are approved is attached hereto as
On behalf of Free State Gambling and Liq	quor Authority
*Delete part which is not applicable	
	Form FSLA10
Approval to effect structi	ural alternations or extension of registered premises
	and alternations of enteriorists of registered premises
Date stamp	
For official use	
Amount R	
Reference No	
Date	

	Free State Gambling and Liquor Act,	2010
	Index	
	Description of document	Annexure
)	Application	Form FSLA10
i)	Comprehensive written representations	A
ii)	Proof of payment of prescribed fees	В
	n prepared by	
stal addı		who is the registrant
etal addi	no	who is the registrant
stal addi ephone Full If ap	no Part A – Information relating to the applicant	· ·
etal addi ephone Full If ap and	no  Part A – Information relating to the applicant of names of registrant  pplicant is not a natural person, state the names, identity number	er 
etal addi ephone Full If ap and	Part A – Information relating to the applicant names of registrant  pplicant is not a natural person, state the names, identity number address of each shareholder, member, partner or beneficiary	er usiness is conducted with reference to

	lare/truly affirm that the information furnished in Part A and B of this application in so far as it es to me/the applicant on whose behalf I am authorized to sign the application, is true.
Date	
Sign	ature of applicant who is the holder of the registration or person authorized to sign application
I cer	ify that this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at day of by the applicant/person authorized to sign application w
ackn	owledged that—
(i)	he/she knows and understands the contents of this declaration;
(ii)	he/she has no objection to taking the prescribed oath/affirmation; and
(iii)	he/she considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his/her conscience,
and t	hat he/she uttered the following words:
	ear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the ents of this declaration are true'.
Com	missioner of Oaths
Full	names
Busi	ness address
Desi	gnation
Area	for which appointment is held
Offic	e held if appointment is <i>ex officio</i>
Part	B – Information relating to the applicant who is the prospective holder
(2)	Full names of applicant
(a)	Full names of applicant
(a) (b) (c)	Full names of applicant  Age  Identity number or in the case of a company or close corporation, its registration number
(b)	Age
(b) (c)	Age  Identity number or in the case of a company or close corporation, its registration number
(b) (c) (d)	Age  Identity number or in the case of a company or close corporation, its registration number  Residential address or address of registered office
(b) (c) (d) (e)	Age  Identity number or in the case of a company or close corporation, its registration number  Residential address or address of registered office  Business address and location of the premises to which the application relates

-	-	is not a natural person, state the names, identity number of each shareholder, member, partner or beneficiary			
(a)	Is app	plicant a person who—			
	(i)	a person who has been convicted of a contravention of this Act or any other liquor legislat within the three years immediately preceding the date of application? Yes No			
	(ii)	a person who has been convicted, under applicable legislation, of an offence the elements which are inconsistent with the objects and purposes of this Act, at any time—			
		(a) after the coming into operation of this Act; and			
		(b) within the three years immediately preceding the date of application. YesNo			
	(iii)	an unrehabilitated insolvent? Yes No			
	(iv)	is a minor? Yes No			
(b)		e applicant is a company, close corporation, partnership or trust, state whether a person emplated in subparagraph (a)—			
	(i)	has a controlling interest in such a company, close corporation or trust Yes No			
	(ii)	is a partner in such a partnership Yes No			
	(iii)	is the main beneficiary under such a trust (Mark the applicable square) Yes No			
(c)	-	y of the questions in subparagraphs (a) or (b) have been replied to in the affirmative, provide letails			
	(Use	an annexure if necessary)			
(a)	State	the names, identity number and address of each person—			
	(i)	who, including the applicant, has any financial interest in the business to which the registration relates; and			
	(ii)	who, including the applicant, will have such interest if the application is granted,			
	and in each case, the nature and extent of such interest. [In the case of a public company, statutory institution or a co-operative as contemplated in the Co-operatives Act, 1981 (Act 91 of 1981), it shall be sufficient if only the name and postal address of such company, statutory institution or co operative, as the case may be, the name of each director (if any) thereof and the nature and extent of the financial interest of such company, statutory institution or cooperative are furnished and no also the interests of individual members of such company, statutory institution or co-operative.]				
	(Use	an annexure if necessary)			
(b)	appli mem	the financial interest in the liquor trade in the Province of the applicant and if the cant is a private company, close corporation, partnership or trust, also of every shareholder ber or partner thereof or beneficiary thereunder. (If the applicant or the said shareholder, ber, partner or beneficiary has no such interest, this fact must be specifically mentioned.)			

		(Use an annexure if necessary)	
	(c)	If the application relates to a liquor store registration, sorghu sorghum beer registration for off-consumption, is the application	
		(i) a producer or his or her agent? Yes No	
		(ii) a manufacturer of beer or his or her agent? Yes	No
		(iii) a person who has a financial interest in the business of or the agent of such a person? Yes No	
		(iv) a company in which shareholders having a financial int manufacturer of beer, together hold a controlling interview No	
		(v) a company in which a company contemplated in subparinterest, or the agent of such a company? Yes	
		(Delete subparagraph (c) if not applicable)	
		(Mark the applicable square)	
5.		pplication is made for the transfer of a micro-manufacturer's regi y, is applicant—	stration for the production of wine
	(i)	a person who engages in viticulture? Yes No	
	(ii)	an association of persons the majority of the members of whic	ch engages in viticulture? Yes
	(iii)	a co-operative society, which manufactures wine from grapes operative society and of which no other such co-operative soc	
	(Dele	lete paragraph 5 if not applicable)	
	(Mar	ark the applicable square)	
6.	If app	pplication is made for the transfer of a producer's registration, is	applicant a person who—
	(i)	engages in viticulture? Yes No	
	(ii)	manufactures any other fermented beverage? Yes N	[0
	(Dele	lete paragraph 6 if not applicable)	
	(Mar	ark the applicable square)	
7.	Unde	der what name is the business to be conducted?	

8.	Will applicant have the right to occupy the premises referred to in paragraph 4(a) of Part A of the application, including such place on other premises upon which any approval or determination is exercised, for the purposes of the registration? (Mark the applicable square) Yes No						
	I declare/truly affirm that the information furnished in Part B of this application in so far as it relates to me/the applicant on whose behalf I am authorized to sign the application and in the documents attached to it, is true						
	Date						
	Signature of applicant who is the prospective hoider or person authorized to sign application						
	I certify that this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at this day of by the applicant/person authorized to sign application who						
	acknowledged that—						
	(i) he/she knows and understands the contents of this declaration;						
	(ii) he/she has no objection to taking the prescribed oath/affirmation; and						
	(iii) he/she considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his/her conscience,						
	and that he/she uttered the following words:						
	'I swear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the contents of this declaration are true'.						
	Commissioner of Oaths						
	Full names						
	Business address						
	Designation						
	Area for which appointment is held						
	Office held if appointment is ex officio						
	Form FSLA11						
	Approval in terms of section 39 for the transfer of registration						
Date _	Reference No						
	Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2020						
	registration certificate, held by in respect of premises situated at						
	in the local municipality of, under which business is conducted						
to	the name of, is hereby transferred The business will in future be ucted under the name of						
condu	acted under the name of						
bank a State	registration shall be of no force and effect unless the prescribed registration fees have been paid into the account of the Free State Gambling and Liquor Authority and proof thereof has been submitted to the Free Gambling and Liquor Authority. Payment of the prescribed fees is to be made within sixty days after the mentioned date of issue						

Date of issue	Prescribed fees	Payable on or before

On behalf of Free State Gambling and Liquor Authority

	Form FSLA12	
į	Notification in terms of section 39(3) rorocuring of a controlling interestover the	
Date stamp		
For official use		
Amount R		
Reference No	_	
Date		
	Free State Gambling and Liquor Act,	2010
	Index	
	Description of document	Annexure
(i)	Notification	Form FSLA12
(ii)	Comprehensive written representations	A
(iii)	Proof of payment of prescribed fees	В
Application prepared by		
Postal address		

1. Full names of registrant \_\_\_\_\_

Unde	er what name is the registered business conducted?
(a)	Describe the situation of the premises where the registered business is conducted with reference to the erf, street or farm number
(b)	In which municipality is the premises referred to in subparagraph (a), situated?
	lare/truly affirm that the information furnished in Part A and B of this application in so far as it es to me/the applicant on whose behalf I am authorized to sign the application, is true.
Date	
_	ature of applicant who is the holder of the registration certificate or person authorized to sign ication
	tify that this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at day of by the applicant/person authorized to sign application w
	owledged that—
(i)	he/she knows and understands the contents of this declaration;
(ii)	he/she has no objection to taking the prescribed oath/affirmation; and
(iii)	he/she considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his/her conscience,
'I sw	that he/she uttered the following words: ear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the ents of this declaration are true'.
'I swe	ear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the
'I swo	ear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the ents of this declaration are true'.
'I swe conte ——— Com Full	ear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the ents of this declaration are true'.  missioner of Oaths
'I swe conte Com Full t	ear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the ents of this declaration are true'.  missioner of Oaths  names
'I swe conte Com Full I Busin	ear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the ents of this declaration are true'.  missioner of Oaths  names ness address gnation
'I swe conte Com Full i Busin Desig	ear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the ents of this declaration are true'.  missioner of Oaths  names ness address
Com Full a Busin Desig	ear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the ents of this declaration are true'.  missioner of Oaths  names ness address gnation for which appointment is held
Com Full a Busin Desig	ear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the ents of this declaration are true'.  missioner of Oaths  names ness address gnation for which appointment is held e held if appointment is ex officio
Com Com Busin Desig	ear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the ents of this declaration are true'.  missioner of Oaths  names  ness address  gnation  for which appointment is held  re held if appointment is ex officio  B – Information relating to the person who obtained control (applicant)
Com Full i Busin Desig Area Office	ear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the ents of this declaration are true'.  missioner of Oaths  names  ness address  gnation  for which appointment is held  the held if appointment is ex officio  B - Information relating to the person who obtained control (applicant)  Full names of applicant
Com Full : Busin Desig Area Office art (a)	ear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the ents of this declaration are true'.  missioner of Oaths  names  mess address  gnation for which appointment is held  the held if appointment is ex officio  B - Information relating to the person who obtained control (applicant)  Full names of applicant  Age
Com Full : Busin Desig Area Office art (a) (b) (c)	ear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the ents of this declaration are true'.  missioner of Oaths names

(g)	Busir	ness telephone number
	[Dele	te (b) if applicant is not a natural person]
		is not a natural person, state the names, identity number of each shareholder, member, partner or beneficiary
Wha	t other	category of registration does applicant hold?
(a)	Is ap	plicant a person who—
	(i)	a person who has been convicted of a contravention of this Act or any other liquor legislatic within the three years immediately preceding the date of application? Yes No
	(ii)	a person who has been convicted, under applicable legislation, of an offence the elements o which are inconsistent with the objects and purposes of this Act, at any time—
		(a) after the coming into operation of this Act; and
		(b) within the three years immediately preceding the date of application. Yes
	(iii)	an unrehabilitated insolvent? Yes No
	(iv)	is a minor? Yes No
(b)		applicant is a company, close corporation, partnership or trust, state whether a person emplated in subparagraph (a)—
	(i)	has a controlling interest in such a company, close corporation or trust Yes No
	(ii)	is a partner in such a partnership Yes No
	(iii)	is the main beneficiary under such a trust (Mark the applicable square) Yes No
(c)	-	of the questions in subparagraphs (a) or (b) have been replied to in the affirmative, provide etails (Use an annexure if necessary)
(a)	State	the names, identity number and address of each person—
	(i)	who, including the applicant, has any financial interest in the business to which the registration relates; and
	(ii)	who, including the applicant, will have such interest if the application is granted, and in each case, the nature and extent of such interest. [In the case of a public company, statutory institution or a co-operative as contemplated in the Co-operatives Act, 1981 (Act 91 of 1981), it shall be sufficient if only the name and postal address of such company, statutory institution or co-operative, as the case may be, the name of each director (if any) thereof and the nature and extent of the financial interest of such company, statutory institution or co-operative are furnished and not also the interests of individual members of such company statutory institution or co-operative.]
	(Use	an annexure if necessary)

(b)	appli mem	e the financial interest in the liquor trade in the Province of the applicant and if the icant is a private company, close corporation, partnership or trust, also of every shareholder, there or partner thereof or beneficiary thereunder. (If the applicant or the said shareholder, ber, partner or beneficiary has no such interest, this fact must be specifically mentioned.)
	(Use	an annexure if necessary)
(c)		e application relates to a liquor store registration, sorghum beer brewer's registration or num beer registration for off-consumption, is the applicant—
	(i)	a producer or his or her agent? Yes No
	(ii)	a manufacturer of beer or his or her agent? Yes No
	(iii)	a person who has a financial interest in the business of a producer or a manufacturer of beer, or the agent of such a person? Yes No
	(iv)	a company in which shareholders having a financial interest in the business of a manufacturer of beer, together hold a controlling interest, or the agent of such a company? Yes No
	(v)	a company in which a company contemplated in subparagraph (c)(iv) holds a controlling interest, or the agent of such a company? Yes No
	(Dele	ete subparagraph (c) if not applicable)
	(Mar	k the applicable square)
to it,	is true	licant on whose behalf I am authorized to sign the application and in the documents attached .
		f applicant who is the proposed person or person authorized to sign application
this		t this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at day of by the applicant who is the proposed person/person to sign application who acknowledged that—
(i)		ne knows and understands the contents of this declaration;
(ii)		ne has no objection to taking the prescribed oath/affirmation; and
(iii)		ne considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his/her conscience,
` '		/she uttered the following words:
		t the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the this declaration are true'.
Com	missio	ner of Oaths
Full	names	
Busi	ness ad	dress
Desi	gnatior	n
Area	for wh	ich appointment is held
Offic	e held	if appointment is ex officio

# Application in terms of section 40(3) for the appointment of a person to conduct registered activities pending appointment of administrator

Date stamp  For official use		
Amount R		
Reference No	<u></u>	
Date		
	Free State Gambling and Liquor Act,	2010
	Index	
	Description of document	Annexure
(i)	Application	Form FSLA13
(ii)	Copy of registration certificate	A
(iii)	Comprehensive written representations	В
(iv)	Proof of notices required by section 40(4)(a)	С
(v)	Confirmation that an Administrator has not yet been appointed	D
(vi)	If proposed appointment is a registrant submit a separate sheet setting out details of such registration	Е
(vii)	Proof of payment of prescribed fees	F

Postal address \_\_\_\_\_

Tele	phone	no				
1.	Full	names of applicant				
2.		f applicant is not a natural person, state the names, identity number and address of each shareholder, nember, partner or beneficiary				
3.	(a)	Under what name is the registered business conducted?				
	(b)	(i) Will the name change? Yes No				
		(Mark applicable square)				
		(ii) If so, state new name				
4.	(a)	Describe the situation of the premises where the registered business is conducted with reference the erf, street or farm number	tc:			
	(b)	Describe the situation of the premises where the business is to be conducted with reference to the erf, street or farm number?	ıe			
5.	State	e for what period this approval is required				
		clare/truly affirm that the information furnished in this application and in the documents attached true.	to			
	Date					
	Signature of applicant or person authorized to sign application					
	I cer		his o			
	(i)	he/she knows and understands the contents of this declaration;				
	(ii)					
	(iii)	he/she considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his/her conscience,				
	, ,	and that he/she uttered the following words:				
	'I sw	ear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the ents of this declaration are true'.				
	Com	missioner of Oaths				
	Full	names				
	Busi	ness address				
		gnation				
		for which appointment is held				
	Offic	re held if appointment is <i>ex officio</i>				

Approval in terms of section 40 (3) for the appointment of a person to conduct registered activities pending appointment of administrator

	Froe State	Gambling and Liqu	uor Act 2010	
remises situated at _	at the	r and upor	registration in respect of n which business is cond emporarily transferred to	ucted
he appointment is pε	ermitted for the period	·		
	onsent, approvals and hereto.	authorities which hav	ve been granted are set o	ut in Annexure(s)
iquor Authority in te		Gambling and Liquor A	Free State Gambling and Act, 2010 as set out in An said Act.	
on behalf of Free State	e Gambling and Liquor	r Authority		
		Form FSLA15		
Notice of intenti	ion to apply in term	as of section 41 for	the temporary remov	al of registration
Free State Gamblin	g and Liquor Act, 20	10		
			lodge an application for Free State Gambling and	
1	2	3	4	5
Full names, street and postal address of applicant	Kind of registration to be transferred	Kind of product to be sold/ manufactured	Full address of registered premises and local municipality in which situated	Name under which business is to be conducted and full address of other premises

registration number and address of its office, of the objector. The objection must also identify the application to

	h it relates. The application may be inspected at the offices of the Free State Gambling and Liquor Authority ag its office hours at the following address:
Obje	ctions must be submitted to:
Place	
Signa	ature of applicant or person authorized to sign application
Date	
Foot	note:
Com	plete columns as follows:
(i)	Column 1State surname of applicant followed by his or her full first names, residential, business and postal address. If applicant is not a natural person, state the full names of such person followed by the address of its registered office.
(ii)	Column 2State the kind of registration to be removed with due regard to section 42, and in the case of a sorghum beer license, state whether liquor is sold for consumption on or off the registered premises.
(iii)	Column 3State the kind of product to be sold/manufactured.
(iv)	Column 4Describe the situation of the premises where the registered business is conducted with reference to the erf, street or farm number and state the local municipality in which it is situated.
(v)	Column 5State the name under which business is to be conducted and describe the situation of the premises where the business is to be conducted with reference to the erf, street or farm number, including such place on other premises upon which any approval or determination is to be exercised.
	Form FSLA16
	Application in terms of section 41 for the temporary removal of registration
 Date	stamp
For o	official use
Amo	unt R
	rence No

			Fre	ee State Gambling and Liquor Act,	2010	
				Index		
				Description of document	A	nnexure
(i)				Application	Form FSLA16	
(ii)	)			Plan of the premises	A	
(iii	)			Description of the premises	В	
(iv)	)			Comprehensive written representations	С	
(v)				Proof of notices required by section 43(2)	D	
(vi)	)			Proof of payment of prescribed fees	E	
Post	al addr	ess				
1.						
2.	Full names of applicant  If applicant is not a natural person, state the names, identity number and address of each shareholder, member, partner or beneficiary					
3.	(a)	Unde	er what name is the	registered business conducted?		<del></del>
	(b)	(i)	Will the name ch	ange as a result of the removal? Yes	No	(Mark applicable
		(ii)	If so, state new n	ame		
4.	(a)		ribe the situation o	of the premises where the registered bumber	ousiness is conduc	
	(b)			f the premises where the business is per		

(a)		he premises referred to in paragraph 4(a) and (b) in the same municipality? <i>(Mark applicable e)</i> Yes No					
(b)		the shortest distance by road from the premises referred to in paragraph 4(a) to the premises red to in paragraph 4(b)					
of th	e prem	of a micro-manufacturer's registration for the production of wine only, describe the situation ises where the liquor concerned is manufactured with reference to the erf, street or farm					
		ase of a producer's registration, describe the situation of the premises where the liquor concerned afactured with reference to the erf, street or farm number					
on o	ther pre	nt have the right to occupy the premises referred to in paragraph 4(b), including such place emises upon which any approval or determination is to be exercised, for the purposes of the ? (Mark applicable square) Yes No					
		of an application for the temporary removal of an on~consumption, state in which portion of the premises the sale of liquor is to take piace					
(a)	is ap <sub>l</sub>	plication made in respect of premises which—					
	(i)	have not yet been erected? Yes, or					
	(ii)	are already erected, but require additions or alterations to make them suitable for the purposes of the proposed business? Yes, No; or					
	(iii)	are already erected and, in the applicant's opinion, do not require additions or alterations in order to make them suitable for such purposes? Yes No					
(b)	if par	ragraph 10(a)(i) or (ii) applies, state—					
	(i)	the date on which such erection, additions, or alterations will be commenced with; and					
	(ii)	the period which will be required for the erection, additions or alterations					
State	e for wh	at period such removal is desired					
	clare/tru true.	ıly affirm that the information furnished in this application and in the documents attached to					
Date	!						
Sign	ignature of applicant or person authorized to sign application						
I cer	tify tha	t this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at this this by the applicant/person authorized to sign application who					
ackn	owledg	ed that—					
(i)	he/sh	e knows and understands the contents of this declaration;					
(ii)	he/sh	ne has no objection to taking the prescribed oath/affirmation; and					

(iii) he/she considers the preso	cribed oath to be binding on his/h	er conscience,					
And that he/she uttered the follo	wing words:						
'I swear that the contents of this contents of this declaration are t		God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the					
Commissioner of Oaths							
Full names							
Business address							
Designation							
Area for which appointment is he	eld						
Office held if appointment is ex o	fficio						
	Form FSLA17						
Approval for tempo	rary removal in terms of secti	ion 41 of registration					
Reference No.							
Free S	tate Gambling and Liquor Ac	t. 2010					
The registration g	-						
and upon which business is conducted us hereby temporarily removed to premi	inder the name of	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					
is hereby temporarily removed to premi of	ses situated at where business will be cond	in the local municipality lucted under the name of					
The temporary removal is permitted for	_						
The determinations, consent, approvals hereto.		granted are set out in Annexure(s)					
This approval shall be subject to the cor in terms of the Free State Gambling and conditions set out in said Act.							
Liquor not required for immediate sale : Annexure hereto.	shall be stored on the registered p	remises/at a place indicated in					
This registration shall be of no force and bank account of the Free State Gamblin State Gambling and Liquor Authority. P undermentioned date of issue.	g and Liquor Authority and proof	thereof has been submitted to the Free					
Date of issue	Prescribed fees	Payable on or before					
On behalf of Free State Gambling and L	iquor Authority						

# Application in terms of section 27(2) for micro-manufacturer or authorised dealer of methylated spirits registration certificate

Date stamp		
For official use		
Amount R		
Reference No	_	
Date		
	Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2	2010
	Index	
	Description of document	Annexure
(i)	Application	Form FSLA18
(ii)	Plan of the premises approved by the municipality	A
(iii)	Comprehensive written representations	В
(iv)	In the case of authorized dealer an indication where methylated spirits will be held	С
(v)	Proof of payment of prescribed fees	D
(vi)	Certified copy of the identity document or certified proof in the case of trust, consortium, partnership or other legal entity	F
Application prepared by		
Postal address		
Telephone No		

	(b)	Age
	(d)	Identity number or in the case of a company or close corporation, its registration number
	(d)	Residential address or address of registered office
	(e)	Business address and location of the premises to which the application relates
	(f)	Postal address
	(g)	Business telephone number
		[Delete (b) if applicant is not a natural person]
2.	(a)	Is applicant—
		(i) a minor? Yes No
		(ii) a person who has been convicted of a contravention of this Act or any other liquor legislatic within the three years immediately preceding the date of application? Yes No
		(iii) a person who has been convicted, under applicable legislation, of an offence the elements of which are inconsistent with the objects and purposes of this Act, at any time—
		(a) after the coming into operation of this Act; and
		(b) within the three years immediately preceding the date of application.
		Yes No
		(iv) an unrehabilitated insolvent? Yes No
	(b)	If the applicant is a company, close corporation, partnership or trust, state whether a person contemplated in subparagraph (a)—
		(i) has a controlling interest in such a company, close corporation or trust Yes No
		(ii) is a partner in such a partnership Yes No
		(iii) is the main beneficiary under such a trust Yes No (Mark the applicable square)
	(c)	If any of the questions in subparagraphs (a) or (b) have been replied to in the affirmative, provide full details $\frac{1}{2}$
		(Use an annexure if necessary)
3.	(a)	State the names, identity number and address of each person, including the applicant; who will have any financial interest in the business and in each case the nature and extent of such interest. [If the applicant is a public company, statutory institution or a co-operative as contemplated in the Co-operatives Act, 1981 (Act 91 of 1981), it shall be sufficient if only the name and postal address of such company, statutory institution or co-operative, as the case may be, the name of each director (if any) thereof and the nature and extent of the financial interest of such company, statutory institution or co-operative are furnished and not also the interests of individual members of such company, statutory institution or cooperative
		(Use an annexure if necessary)

	applica membe	the financial interest in the liquor trade in the Province of the applicant and if the sent is a private company, close corporation, partnership or trust, also of every shareholder, or or partner thereof or beneficiary thereunder. (If the applicant or the said shareholder, partner or beneficiary has no such interest, this fact must be specifically mentioned)
	(Use an	annexure if necessary)
State	kind of	registration applied for
If ap	plication	is made for a micro~manufacturer's registration—
(a)	is appli	icant a person who—
	(i)	engages in viticulture? Yes No
	(ii)	manufactures any other fermented beverage? Yes No
(b)		be the situation of the premises where the liquor concerned is manufactured with reference erf, street or farm number
(Dele	te paragr	aph 6 if not applicable)
(Mar	k applica	ble square)
Unde	er what n	ame is the business to be conducted?
4-1		eet or farm number
Will other	In which applicant r premise (Mark the	ch municipality is the premises referred to in subparagraph (a), situated?  That have the right to occupy the premises referred to in paragraph 9, including such place on us upon which any approval is to be exercised, for the purposes of the registration applied applicable square)
Will other for? (	In which applicant r premise Mark the	th municipality is the premises referred to in subparagraph (a), situated?  Thave the right to occupy the premises referred to in paragraph 9, including such place on its upon which any approval is to be exercised, for the purposes of the registration applied applicable square)
Will other for? (	In whice applicant r premise Mark the	ch municipality is the premises referred to in subparagraph (a), situated?  Thave the right to occupy the premises referred to in paragraph 9, including such place on as upon which any approval is to be exercised, for the purposes of the registration applied applicable square)  No
Will other for? (	In whice applicant r premise (Mark the Is applicant) (i) (ii)	ch municipality is the premises referred to in subparagraph (a), situated?  Thave the right to occupy the premises referred to in paragraph 9, including such place on as upon which any approval is to be exercised, for the purposes of the registration applied applicable square)  No  ication made in respect of premises which—
Will other for? (	In whice applicants r premises (Mark the Is applicant) (i) (ii) (iii)	ch municipality is the premises referred to in subparagraph (a), situated?  Thave the right to occupy the premises referred to in paragraph 9, including such place on a supon which any approval is to be exercised, for the purposes of the registration applied applicable square)  No  ication made in respect of premises which—  have not yet been erected? Yes No; or  are already erected, but require additions or alterations to make them suitable for the purposes of the proposed business? Yes No; or
Will oother for? ( Yes _ (a)	In whice applicant r premise (Mark the Is applicant (i) (ii) (iii)	ch municipality is the premises referred to in subparagraph (a), situated?  Thave the right to occupy the premises referred to in paragraph 9, including such place on as upon which any approval is to be exercised, for the purposes of the registration applied applicable square)  No  ication made in respect of premises which—  have not yet been erected? Yes No; or  are already erected, but require additions or alterations to make them suitable for the purposes of the proposed business? Yes No; or  are already erected and, in the applicant's opinion, do not require additions or alterations in
Will oother for? ( Yes _ (a)	In whice applicant r premise Mark the Is appl (i) (ii) (iii)	ch municipality is the premises referred to in subparagraph (a), situated?  I have the right to occupy the premises referred to in paragraph 9, including such place on its upon which any approval is to be exercised, for the purposes of the registration applied applicable square)  No  ication made in respect of premises which—  have not yet been erected? Yes No; or  are already erected, but require additions or alterations to make them suitable for the purposes of the proposed business? Yes No; or  are already erected and, in the applicant's opinion, do not require additions or alterations in order to make them suitable for such purposes? Yes No
Will oother for? ( Yes _ (a)	In whice applicants repremises Mark the Is appli (i) (ii) (iii)  If parage (i)	ch municipality is the premises referred to in subparagraph (a), situated?  I have the right to occupy the premises referred to in paragraph 9, including such place on supon which any approval is to be exercised, for the purposes of the registration applied applicable square)  No
Will a other for? ( Yes _ (a)	In whice applicants repremises Mark the Is applicants (i) (ii) (iii)  If parage (i) (ii)	ch municipality is the premises referred to in subparagraph (a), situated?  I have the right to occupy the premises referred to in paragraph 9, including such place on its upon which any approval is to be exercised, for the purposes of the registration applied applicable square)  No
other for? ( Yes _ (a)	In whice applicants repremises Mark the Is applicants (i) (ii) (iii)  If parage (i) (ii)  Yes lare/truly	ch municipality is the premises referred to in subparagraph (a), situated?  I have the right to occupy the premises referred to in paragraph 9, including such place on is upon which any approval is to be exercised, for the purposes of the registration applied applicable square)  No

I cer	tify that this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me at this day of by the applicant/person authorized to sign application who
ackn	owledged that—
(i)	he/she knows and understands the contents of this declaration;
(ii)	he/she has no objection to taking the prescribed oath/affirmation; and
(iii)	he/she considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his/her conscience,
and	that he/she uttered the following words:
	ear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./'I truly affirm affirm that the ents of this declaration are true'.
Com	missioner of Oaths
Full	names
Busi	ness address
Desi	gnation
Area	for which appointment is held
Offic	re held if appointment is ex officio
_	istration certificate: micro-manufacture or authorised dealer of methylated spirits
	Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010
	REGISTRATION
is hereby re	gistered to sell/manufacture methylated spirits and to conduct under the name of
	ises, the plan of which has been approved, situated at in the local municipality of such business as is, in accordance with the conditions set out
	the Act or any other law, authorized to be conducted under the abovementioned registration.
The determ	inations, consent, approvals and authorities which have been granted are set out in Annexure(s) hereto.
in terms of	ation shall be subject to the conditions determined by the Free State Gambling and Liquor Authority the Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010, as well as conditions contained in said Act. The determined are set out in Annexure hereto.
bank accou State Gamb	ation shall be of no force and effect unless the prescribed registration fees have been paid into the nt of the Free State Gambling and Liquor Authority and proof thereof has been submitted to the Free ling and Liquor Authority. Payment of the prescribed fees is to be made within sixty days after the ioned date of issue.

Date of issue	Prescribed fees	Payable or before

Person acting under power of the Free State Gambling and Liquor Authority

#### Form FSLA20

#### Compliance notice

### Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2020

e _		Reference No	
	the fo	e take notice that the inspector/police officer named below states that you have fai ollowing provisions of the Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010 and its regulat hed sheet (Annexure).	
	_	particulars of your failure to comply are as set out on the attached sheet (Annexure).	
		are hereby required to take the actions, or cease the actions, set out in the attached specified in respect of each of them (Annexure).	sheet, within the
	Failu	re to comply with this notice may result in anyone or more of the following penaltic	es:
	4.1	Prosecution in terms of section 128(2)(e) of the Free State Gambling and Liquor A offence of failure to comply with this notice, for which the penalty upon conviction imprisonment for a term not exceeding 10 years, or to both a fine and imprisonment	on is a fine or
	4.2	Prosecution for an offence in terms of section 128 of the Free State Gambling and for which the penalty upon conviction is a fine or imprisonment for a term not ex or to both a fine and imprisonment.	
	4.3	Cancellation of your registration held under registration number comply with this notice, in terms of section 42 of the Free State Gambling and Lic	

#### Form FSLA21

Notice in terms of regulation 52(2) of the Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010, to be present at a meeting of the Free State Gambling and Liquor Authority

Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010

Refer	ence No		
To:			
Name:  Address:  Sex: Age: Id no:  By virtue of the powers vested in the Free State Gambling and Liquor Authority by Regulation 52(2) of the Act, you are hereby directed to be present at a meeting of the Free State Gambling and Liquor Authority which relates to			
Add	lress:		
Sex	:	Age:	Id no:
you a to	re hereby directed to be present	at a meeting of the Free State Gamblin	ng and Liquor Authority which relates
	Date	Time	Place
		_	
(1)			ear in person you may appoint an
(ii)		nt and to remain in attendance, withou	at you having appointed somebody to
(iii)	~		<del>-</del>
Place	of issue	Date	
On be	ehalf of the Free State Gambling	and Liquor Authority	
		For Official use only	
I cert		upon the said person by delivering a tPERSONALLY; or	rue copy to
appai	ering as he/she could not be fou rently over the age of 16 years ar e place of RESIDENCE/EMPLOY!	nd apparently residing or employed	
 At			
The r	nature and exigency of this notic	e was explained to the recipient thereo	of.
Time	Day	Month	20
Signa	uture of Police Officer or Liquor I		

### Record of liquor sales of 150 litres or more

			———	,			
Name of reg	ame of registrant						
		Fre	e State Gam	ıbling and	Liquor Ac	t, 2010	
	To wh	om sold			Qu	antity sold i	n litres
Names and identity no.	Address	Spirits	Fortified wine	Natural wine	Beer	Other	Date of sale
			F	orm FSLA	123		
			erms of regu				
	and b	e responsii	ble for the b	usiness to	which the	registratio	n relates
Date stamp							
Reference n	0						
		Fı	ree State Gan	mbling and	Liquor Act	, 2010	
				Index			
			Descr	iption of do	cument		
(i)			Appointm	ent		Form FSI	LA23

none	no					
Unde	er what	name is the registered business conducted?				
In w	hich lo	cal municipality is the premises referred to in paragraph 1 situated?				
State	the fo	llowing particulars of person whose appointment has been terminated (if applicable):				
(a)	Full	names				
(b)	Iden	tity number				
(c)	Date	of termination of appointment				
State	the fo	llowing particulars of person now appointment:				
(a)	Full	names				
(b)	Age _					
(c)	Iden	tity number				
(d)	Relat	tionship between him or her and the person who is the holder of the license				
(e)	Is applicant—					
	(i) A minor? Yes No					
	(ii)	a person who has been convicted of a contravention of this Act or any other liquor legisla within the three years immediately preceding the date of application? Yes No				
	(iii)	a person who has been convicted, under applicable legislation, of an offence the element which are inconsistent with the objects and purposes of this Act, at any time—				
		(a) afier the coming into operation of this Act; and				
		(b) within the three years immediately preceding the date of application Yes No				
	(iv)	an unrehabilitated insolvent? Yes No				
	(v)	the spouse of a person contemplated in subparagraphs (ii), (iii) and (iv)? YesNN				
	(vi)	domiciled in the Republic of South Africa (Mark the applicable square) Yes No				
(f)		y of the questions in subparagraph (e) have been replied to in the affirmative, provide full (Use an annexure if necessary)				
(g)	Date	of appointment:				
	lare/tru true.	uly affirm that the information furnished in this application and in the documents attached				
_						

Ιc	ertify that this declaration has been signed and sworn to/affirmed before me attl day of by the applicant/person authorized to sign application wh	nis				
ac	knowledged that—	J				
(i)	(i) he/she knows and understands the contents of this declaration;					
(ii)	(ii) he/she has no objection to taking the prescribed oath/affirmation; and					
(iii	he/she considers the prescribed oath to be binding on his/her conscience,					
an	d that he/she uttered the following words:					
	swear that the contents of this declaration are true, so help me God'./I truly affirm affirm that the intents of this declaration are true'.					
Co	mmissioner of Oaths					
Fu	ll names					
Bu	siness address					
De	signation					
Ar	ea for which appointment is held					
Of	fice held if appointment is ex officio					
	Form FSLA24					
	Inspector's certificate					
	Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2000					
ate	Reference No					
ne Free	State Gambling and Liquor Authority responsible for Economic Affairs hereby appoints					
terms	nspector for the purposes of the Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010, to investigate complaints of the Act, to monitor and enforce compliance with the Act, and to perform any other functions and any other powers conferred on an Inspector in terms of the Free State Gambling and Liquor Act, 2010					
EC resp	onsible for Gambling and Liquor Matters					

Schedule 2
Fees payable in respect of applications

Part A	Part B
Nature of application	Fees payable
Application in terms of section 27 read with section 31 for registration (excluding a special event and methylated spirits registration):	
- Accommodation establishment, except guesthouse	2500
- Accommodation establishment: Guesthouse	1750
- Restaurant	1500
- Club	1500
- Tavern	1250
- Night Club	2500
- Gambling establishment	2500
- Liquor store	1500
- Grocer's wine	750
- Micro-manufacturing of liquor	2500
Application in terms of section 54 for special events registration	1000
Application in terms of section 37 for variation of conditions of registration	500
Application in terms of section 38 for alteration or extension of registered premises	500

Application in terms of section 39(3) to procure a controlling interest in the business to which the registration relates	500
Application in terms of section 39 or 41 for the transfer or removal of registration:	
- Accommodation establishment	788
- Restaurant	750
- Club	750
- Tavern	625
- Night Club	1250
- Gambling establishment	1250
- Liquor store	750
- Grocer's wine	375
- Micro-manufacturing of liquor	1250
Application in terms of section 40(3) for the appointment of a person to conduct registered activities pending appointment of Administrator	500
Application in terms of section 27(2) for registration as a micro-manufacturer of methylated spirits	750
Application in terms of section 27(2) for registration as authorized dealer of methylated spirits.	750
Application in terms of regulation 61 of a natural person to manage and be responsible for the business for the business to which the registration relates	500

Schedule 3
Fees payable in respect of registration certificates

Registration	Part A	Part B	Part C
	Fees payable in respect of a new registration	Fees payable in respect of the transfer of registration	Annual registration fees
Accommodation establishment, except guesthouse	1750	788	3500
Accommodation establishment: Guesthouse	2500	1250	5000
Restaurant	1500	750	3000
Club	1500	750	3000
Tavern	1250	625	2500
Night Club	2500	1250	5000
Gambling establishment	2500	1250	5000
Liquor store/ authorized dealer of methylated spirits	1500	750	3000
Grocer's wine	750	375	5000
Micro-manufacturing of liquor/methylated spirits	2500	1250	5000
Special events registration	1000	N/A	N/A

# Schedule 4

# **Times of business**

Type of business	Business hours	
Accommodation establishment	10:00 - 00:00	
Restaurant	10:00 - 00:00	
Tavern	14:00 - 00:00	
Club	10:00 - 22:00	
Night club	18:00 - 04:00	
Gambling establishment (excluding casino)	10:00 - 04:00	
Casino	08:00 - 06:00	
Special event	As determined by registration certificate	
Liquor store: (a) Wholesale (b) Other liquor store	08:00 - 18:00 08:00 - 18:00	
Grocer's wine	08:00 - 20:00	